






CIP BY PURPOSE AND YEAR
 FISCAL YEARS 2008/2009 TO 2012/2013

FY 09 CIP 2008 CIP
Category Budget Five Year CIP Plan Tax Sunsets

Funding Source 2008/2009 2009/2010 2010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014 Total
Transportation
* CIP Transit System Grant Matches - $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $200,000
* CIP Airport Improvement Grant Matches $50,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $550,000

CIP Residential/Commercial Sidewalk Replace $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 - $750,000
* CIP 18th Street Bridge Replacement $880,000 - - - - - $880,000

CIP SW Parkway Bridge Repair - - $1,797,560 - - - $1,797,560
* CIP Waterworks Road Connector - - - $1,200,000 $1,550,000 $11,450,000 $14,200,000
* CIP Highway 59 Bridge (Design, ROW, Construction) - $300,000 - - $10,700,000 - $11,000,000

TIF RR crossing replacement on Stockyards Exprswy $83,000 - - - - - $83,000
* T  Transit Headquarters roof/gutters/pavers/grading - - $1,000,000 - - - $1,000,000
* T  Transit IT updates, security, ADA mandated upgrade - - $1,750,000 - - - $1,750,000
* T  HyVee Transit Center repair & upgrade - - $750,000 - - - $750,000
* T  N, Wal-Mart Transfer Center regrade, replace drvwy - - $250,000 - - - $250,000
* T  Bus Replacement (1st year of 5 year cycle) - - - - - $600,000 $600,000
* A FAA Part 139 Plan Reviews $10,000 - - - - - $10,000
* A Aviation Maintenance Facility (MOANG) $1,800,000 - - - - - $1,800,000
* A Airport Security Improvements $500,000 - - - - - $500,000
* A Taxiway Improvements, S. of Barrel Hangar $500,000 - - - - - $500,000

$3,973,000 $590,000 $5,837,560 $1,490,000 $12,540,000 $12,190,000 $36,620,560

Project Costs (Ad & Prof Serv) $6,850 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $21,850

$21,864,739 $9,461,599 $14,059,560 $20,058,445 $18,247,861 $12,593,000 $96,285,204

*  Project requires additional funding from federal, state, and/or local grants

LEGEND:
A Aviation Fund
CIP CIP Sales Tax Fund
G  Gaming Fund
GOLFGolf Fund
H Health Fund
L Landfill Fund
M Museum Tax Fund
ST SIM&R Fund
SW Sewer Fund
T Transit Fund
TIF Special Allocation (TIF) Fund

4 - 2



4- 3 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
PROJECT SHEET 

 
 

Project Title: Eastowne Business Park Ph IA Project Year: FY09 

Project Number: 308-010 Project Status: Future 

Department: Public Works & Transportation 
Finance 

Estimated Cost: $2,300,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

Funding from the 2008 CIP is necessary to complete the streets and other infrastructure in Phase I 
and to begin the development of Phase III including necessary engineering, streets, sewers, and 
utility locations.   Doing so will assure St. Joseph the availability of “shovel ready” sites for 
prospective businesses.  By utilizing CIP Funds to install public infrastructure, St. Joseph is able to 
remain competitive in the economic development arena.  

JUSTIFICATION:  

Community benefit of this project is very simply in the retention and creation of new jobs for St. 
Joseph residents.  In addition, private capital investment that results from a business park will 
enhance the future tax base of St. Joseph while directly increasing the commitment of a number 
of companies to be long-term employers in the community.  Companies cannot and will not grow 
or locate in St. Joseph if the community does not have ready supply of sites that can be built on in 
a time-efficient manner. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:        

Construction:   

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $2,300,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax 
 

  

   

             

        
  



4- 4 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Munchenberger Youth Center Project Year: FY10-FY11 

Project Number: 308-100 Project Status: Future 

Department: Parks, Recreation & Civil 
Facilities 

Estimated Cost: $3,800,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

To design and build a new Youth Community Center.  The facility would have three play courts for 
every day use and invitation tournaments plus meeting and learning rooms, an exercise area, along 
with restrooms and foyer.  The facility would encompass between 35,000-38,000 square feet. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

This facility would replace Munchenberger Center which has deteriorated to a point that it is a 
liability both with its structural integrity and location.  The footprint and square footage of 
Munchenberger Center no longer qualifies as a youth center for a city the size of St. Joseph. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services: $570,000  
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $3,230,000  

Contingency: $3,800,000  

Total Costs:   

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax   

   

   

   
  



4- 5 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Playground Renovation Project Year: FY09-FY13 

Project Number: 308-110 Project Status: Future 

Department: Parks, Recreation & Civic 
Facilities 

Estimated Cost: $150,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

Replacement of liability parts of existing playground equipment.  Continue to replace all playground 
landing surfaces with poured-in-place materials.   Funds will be distributed over 5 years. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

To be able to abide by the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission and to conform to the 
National Playground Safety Institute. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:    
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $150,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $150,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax   

   

   

   
  



4- 6 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Riverfront Trail Extension to 
Heritage Park 

Project Year: To be determined 

Project Number: 308-120 Project Status: Future 

Department: Public Works & Transportation Estimated Cost: $983,875 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

The first part of this project scope is a $1 million extension to the existing Riverfront Trail to 
extend it north to reach Heritage Park.  Two phases of Enhancement Grants would cover 
$400,000 of that project.   
 
The second part of this project in the future is 31% match money for five future phases of Hike & 
Bike Trail at locations in accordance with the Hike & Bike Trail Master Plan.  Future Enhancement 
Grants will pay for 69% of each additional phase.  Engineering design for these projects using in-
house staff. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

Riverfront development is a City Council priority.  This project would extend a very popular trail 
and would provide a pedestrian connection between Heritage Park, the casino, the Nature Center 
and Riverfront Park. 
 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services: $105,000  
R.O.W./Easements: $150,000  

Construction: $728,875  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $983,875  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $600,000  

Enhancement Grants $383,875  

   

   
  



4- 7 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Riverfront Docking Facilities Project Year: FY09 

Project Number: 308-130 Project Status: Future 

Department: Parks, Recreation & Civic 
Facilities 

Estimated Cost: $90,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

Construct a boat dock at the French Bottoms launching area approximately 300-350 ft long with a 
ramp and truss standoffs and bumpers. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

Improve conditions for people to safely get in and out of boats at the access area.  Currently it is 
very difficult to get into a boat from the water and people can get seriously injured in the process. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $90,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $90,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $15,000  

MNDR Boating 
Infrastructure Grant 

$75,000  

   

   
  

 



4- 8 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Fairview Clubhouse 
Renovations 

Project Year: FY09 

Project Number: 308-170 Project Status: Future 

Department: Parks, Recreation & Civic 
Facilities 

Estimated Cost: $750,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

This would be the second and final phase of building a new Clubhouse/All Purpose Facility 
connected to the Clubhouse.  $450,000 was approved on the last CIP program.  This money has 
funded the design and architectural services for the project and will add to the total construction 
cost.  Construction will either add onto or renovate the existing clubhouse. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

Most all golf courses have lost rounds played over the last number of years.  This project would 
enhance the golf course facility and greatly add to the much needed generated revenue.  The all 
purpose facility will enable us to hold more large tournaments and hold other revenue producing 
events. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $750,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $750,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $750,000  

   

   

   
  

 



4- 9 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 
Project Title: Missouri River Levee 

Design/Construction 
Project Year: FY13 

 
Project Number: 308-200 Project Status: Future 

Department: Public Works Estimated Cost: $33,000,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

The United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has completed a feasibility study for levee 
improvements along the Missouri River.  Design and construction phase services will cost nearly 
$33 million, of which 35% will be local match.  Local Sponsors have not yet met to decide the 
distribution of costs among themselves, but if the City were to contribute based upon its 
proportional share of costs along its borders, its share would be approximately $1,500,000 
($200,000 on the left bank, $1,300,000 on the right bank). 

JUSTIFICATION:  

The right bank of the levee has been decertified for 100 year protection.  Major maintenance 
improvements are also needed on the left bank.  These levees protect significant public and private 
investment, including a major industrial area along Brown’s Branch levee and Stockyards 
Expressway, as well as Rosecrans Memorial Airport and the facilities of the Missouri Air National 
Guard. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services: $2,500,000  
R.O.W./Easements: $3,500,000  

Construction: $25,300,000  

Contingency: $1,700,000  

Total Costs: $33,000,,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $1,500,000  

Federal Grant & local 
match by others 

$31,500,000  

   

   
  

 



4- 10 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Waterworks Rd to I-229 or 
Cook Rd from Miller – SJ Ave 

Project Year: FY12-FY13 

Project Number: 308-210 Project Status: Future 

Department: Public Works Estimated Cost: $11,200,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

Waterworks Road - Extend the north end of Waterworks Road with a new roadway to connect to 
I-229.   The project consists of 4,800 lineal feet of roadway, a 400 lineal foot bridge, and 
approximately 2,600 lineal feet of adjacent retaining wall.  The project is federal grant eligible at a 
rate of 80% federal with a 20% local match.  Federal funds are subject to appropriation.   

OR 
Cook Road - Improve vertical alignment, widen lanes, add curb and gutter and sidewalks, and 
install a reinforced concrete box culvert in Blacksnake Creek.  The box would allow Cook Rd to tie 
into St. Joseph Ave. instead of Savannah Rd.  The project cost is $12,000,000, 80% Federal 
(subject to appropriation), 20% Local. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

Waterworks Road - Additional public safety access to existing riverfront development, plus the 
Council’s priority for additional riverfront development makes this project a priority. 
 
Cook Road - St. Joseph desperately needs a good east-west arterial roadway.  The MPO’s Long 
Range Transportation Plan identified this project one of its main priorities for the north side of 
town. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services: $1,000,000    
R.O.W./Easements: $700,000       

Construction: $9,000,000   

Contingency: $500,000      

Total Costs: $11,200,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $2,400,000  

Federal  Enhancement 
Grants 

$8,880,000  

   

   
  

 



4- 11 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Residential/Commercial 
Sidewalk Program 

Project Year: FY09-FY13 

Project Number: 308-220 thru 308-260 Project Status: Future 

Department: Public Works & Transportation Estimated Cost: $1,500,000  

             
DESCRIPTION:  

The City initiated a local grant program to local property owners several years ago to match their 
private investment in sidewalk repair wit 50% City funds.  The program has been extremely 
popular, as evidenced by how quickly the available funds are committed very early in each fiscal 
year.  Continuation of this program at its current funding level of $150,000 per year would require 
$750,000 over five years. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

This incentive yields sidewalks that are safer, neater in appearance, and functionally more usable 
for the public.  During the program the City also installs ADA compliant ramps at all intersections 
where work is being done.  It raises property values and has a positive affect on neighborhoods. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $1,500,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $1,500,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $750,000  

Citizen’s Match $750,000  

             
        

  



4- 12 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Bridge Repair/Replacement Project Year: FY11-FY12 

Project Number: 308-270 Project Status: Future 

Department: Public Works & Transportation Estimated Cost: $2,000,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

The 18th St. Bridge over Corby Parkway is exhibiting major deck failures.  The whole bridge is in 
need of replacement.  A new bridge would have a longer span which would accommodate 
pedestrians along the parkway system.  The SW Parkway bridge over Garfield is in need of major 
substructure repairs to several columns and deck joints.  Spalling of cover  concrete on several 
columns has exposed the outer layer of reinforcing steel making it susceptible to corrosion and 
reduced strength.                  

JUSTIFICATION:  

The 18th St. Bridge is extremely weight limited.  The deck is nearly entirely saturated and is 
showing signs of mineral deposits below the deck.  Total replacement of the bridge is necessary to 
restore its capacity.  The SW Parkway bridge over Garfield is approaching advanced stages of 
deterioration to several columns.  Major repairs are necessary in order to prevent the need for 
replacement of several columns and significant weight restrictions. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services: $ 250,000  
R.O.W./Easements: $20,000  

Construction: $1,730,000  

Contingency:        

Total Costs: $2,000,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax        

             

             

   
  



4- 13 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Hwy 59 Bridge Project Year:  
Fy12-FY13 

Project Number: 303-280 Project Status: Future 

Department: Public Works & Transportation Estimated Cost: $11,000,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

Provide a rail overpass meeting the need for emergency access and improving vehicular safety to 
the Alabama and 59 Highway through intersection upgrades, both objectives can be achieved in a 
manner that is engineering and economically viable.. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

The Southside industrial and residential areas to the south of the rail tracks have concerns 
regarding emergency response capability in the event a train is blocking the Alabama crossing. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services: $1,000,000  
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $10,000,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $11,000,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $3,000,000  

Earmark $3,000,000  

Gap Funding needed $5,000,000  

   
  

 



4- 14 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
PROJECT SHEET 

 
 

Project Title: Aviation Match at 5% Project Year: FY09-FY13 

Project Number: Various Project Status: Future 

Department: Public Works & Transportation Estimated Cost: $10,000,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and MoDot aviation section provide federal and state 
grants to airports.  These grants only require a 5% local match.  Therefore, minor investments in 
local funding yield significant capital improvements.  The 2003 CIP Sales Tax provided $100,000 
per year for five years and resulted in $10,000,000 in grants for the airport.  Examples of typical 
projects to be funded in part with the 2008 CIP funds include: Rehabilitation of existing Taxiway, 
Taxiway Alpha reconstruction, grade airfield safety areas, Taxiway Bravo reconstruction, airfield 
approach lighting and T-Hangar construction.  

JUSTIFICATION:  

All projects are as approved by the City Council in the Airport Master Plan.  The plan supports the 
expansion plans of the Air National Guard and are also consistent with the Transportation 
Improvement Plan (TIP) of the MPO. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services: $1,000,000  
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $8,000,000  

Contingency: $1,000,000  

Total Costs: $10,000,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $500,000  

FAA and MoDot Grants $10,000,000  

   

   
  

 



4- 15 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Enhanced 911 System Project Year: FY09 

Project Number: 308-500 Project Status: Future 

Department: Police Estimated Cost: $350,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

This program will allow our 911 system to treat cellular calls in the same manner as land line 
phone calls.  Right now we do not have the ability to locate a 911 call from a cell phone.  The 
recorder part of this request is to allow us to make mandated recordings of our expanded radio 
system that our current recorder is unable to handle.      
      

JUSTIFICATION:  

This is a public safety issue.  At the present time there are at least as many cell phones as there 
are land line phones.  Currently we are unable to locate where cellular calls are located when they 
are used to call in an emergency.  This program will give us the capabilities we need to deal with 
this technology. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $350,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $350,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax   

   

   

   
  

 



4- 16 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: SCBA Replacement Project Year: When grant is available 

Project Number: 308-600 Project Status: Future 

Department: Fire Estimated Cost: $1,250,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

To replace all Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA), masks and breathing-air 
compressor/filling station. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

SCBA are the breathing apparatus that all firefighters wear so they can enter and work in 
atmospheres that are charged with smoke, heat and deadly toxins and carcinogens, to perform 
their interior rescue and fire suppression activities.  Currently only 10% (6 units) of our SCBA 
inventory is compliant with the most recent NFPA standards.  Over 75% of our SCBA inventory 
has protected lives of your firefighters on every job, everyday for the past 11 years.  Last year we 
performed federally mandated tests on nearly our entire inventory for the last allowable 5-year 
period.  At the end of this time, units out of test date must be taken out of service and destroyed. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $1,250,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $1,250,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $750,000  

Fire Grant $500,000  

   

   
  

 



4- 17 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
PROJECT SHEET 

 
 

Project Title: Fire Apparatus Project Year: FY11-FY12 

Project Number: 308-610 Project Status: Future 

Department: Fire Estimated Cost: $1,950,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

Purchase a 100 foot Aerial Tower Ladder Truck to replace the 1994 model Snorkel truck at Fire 
Headquarters. Also purchase a Pierce 75 foot Quint/Pumper to replace the 1998 model 
Smeal/Snorkel 65-foot Tele-squirt pumper truck at Station 12 on St. Joseph Ave.  All aspects of 
the trucks’ specifications will conform to current National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 
specifications for Aerial Apparatus and current Environmental Protection Association (EPA) federal 
mandates.   

JUSTIFICATION:  

The current 1994 Snorkel and the 1998 Smeal/Snorkel Tele-Squirt truck no longer meet many 
NFPA specs for firefighter safety/health or current EPA federal mandates.  Also, Snorkel Company 
discontinued building fire apparatus and it is becoming extremely difficult to find repairs and parts 
replacement.  Frontline fire suppression reliability of this apparatus is becoming seriously 
compromised as the apparatus ages. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $1,950,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $1,950,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax   

   

   

   
  

 
 



4- 18 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
PROJECT SHEET 

 
 

Project Title: New Fire Station #12 Project Year: FY09-10 

Project Number: 308-620 Project Status: Funding 

Department: Fire Estimated Cost: $3,000,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

Replace one of our five 100-year old, 2-story, antiquated fire stations with a modern, efficient and 
functional Emergency Response Facility.   

JUSTIFICATION:  

Five of our nine existing fire stations have serviced our citizens every day for more than 100 years.  
They were initially designed and built to house horse-drawn fire apparatus and are totally 
inefficient and unsuited for present and future fire apparatus and multi-faceted emergency service 
delivery. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services: $450,000  
R.O.W./Easements: $125,000  

Construction: $2,425,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $3,000,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax   

   

   

   
  

 
 



4- 19 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
PROJECT SHEET 

 
 

Project Title: Match for Transit Capital Project Year: FY09-FY13  

Project Number: 308-700 Project Status: Pending 

Department: Public Works Estimated Cost: $1,000,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

Transit grants are available for major equipment and bus components.  Grants are 80% federal and 
require a 20% local match.  $200,000 in local funds will provide a funding total of $1 million for 
repairs.  Projects to include repair of damaged pavements around main office, downtown transfer 
facility and outlying transfer facilities.  Work to also include exterior repairs and refurbishment to 
transfer facilities in all locations. 

JUSTIFICATION:  

Current and future funding for operations require that existing facilities are maintained in good 
condition.  There, the FTA provides capital grants to assist in major maintenance.  No major 
exterior maintenance has been performed on most of these structures since their original 
construction 8-10 years ago. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services: $100,000  
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $850,000  

Contingency: $50,000  

Total Costs: $1,000,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax $200,000  

Transit Capital Grant $800,000  

   

   
  

 



4- 20 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Computer Network Upgrade Project Year: FY09-FY10 

Project Number: 308-800 Project Status: Future 

Department: Technology & Communications 
Services 

Estimated Cost: $400,000 

   

  

DESCRIPTION: 
Upgrade wide-area computer network to allow for implementation of “Voice Over IP” (VOIP), 
Geographic Information System and other data-intensive applications.  We will also install VOIP 
capabilities and establish redundant data center capabilities to provide additional network storage 
and emergency operation needs. 

 

  

JUSTIFICATION: 
This project will allow the City to upgrade the connections between various City facilities to allow 
us to take advantage of newer computer technologies which require greater bandwidth to operate.  
The project would allow the City to convert from an out-sourced phone system, which lacks many 
fe/tures of more modern systems, to a network-based system.  This will reduce future operating 
costs as it eliminates a monthly line charge currently being paid.  The project will also allow us to 
acquire redundant computing equipment to establish a backup data center in the event of an 
emergency. 
COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $400,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $400,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax   

   

   

   

   



4- 21 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT SHEET 
 

 

Project Title: Missouri Theater Updates Project Year: FY09-FY10 

Project Number: 308-810 Project Status: Future 

Department: Parks, Recreation & Civic 
Facilities 

Estimated Cost: $785,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

Replace stage curtains, enhance lighting and sound systems, move ticket window, and various 
other improvements to the building 

JUSTIFICATION:  

Restoration work was done on the exterior and interior of this beautiful old building, however, 
much still needs to be done to the operating systems to make the theatre-going experience more 
rewarding and enjoyable for the patrons by keeping the equipment in good working order to assist 
the staff and cast in presenting a quality performance. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $785,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $785,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax   

   

   

   
  

 



4- 22 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
PROJECT SHEET 

 
 

Project Title: Public Facility 
Restoration/Renovations 

Project Year: FY09/FY10 

Project Number: various Project Status: Future 

Department: Finance/Parks, Recreation & 
Civic Facilities/Health/Fire 

Estimated Cost: $2,102,000 

             

DESCRIPTION:  

City Hall flat roof replacement                                      $100,000 
City Hall Fire Alarm System Replacement                      $  50,000 
City Hall Window Replacement                                     $175,000 
Missouri Theatre Sprinkler System                                $ 35,000 
Senior Center A/C replacement & new roof                 $240,000 
Patee Market – all repairs                                             $500,000 
Fire Station #4, 5 & 6 repairs                                      $750,000 
Wyeth Tootle Mansion Exterior Repairs                       $200,000 
Emergency Repairs                                                       $ 52,000 
 
Total all City Facility repairs                                       $2,102,000 
  

Justification: 
All City buildings are in need of repairs and extraordinary maintenance that annual budgeted 
maintenance does not cover.  This will allow the City to maintain facilities in the manner needed to 
carry on everyday business. 

COST SUMMARY:  

Professional Services:   
R.O.W./Easements:   

Construction: $2,102,000  

Contingency:   

Total Costs: $2,102,000  

FINANCING:  

2008 Sales Tax   

   

   

   
  

 
 



 
 
 

 

 




